NOTICE OF LAST DAY OF REGISTRATION City of Romulus, Michigan August 7, 2018 State Primary Election

TO THE OUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF ROMULUS:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN ELECTION WILL BE HELD IN THE CITY OF ROMU-LUS ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 7, 2018. <u>THE LAST DAY TO REGISTER TO VOTE FOR THE</u> <u>ELECTION IS MONDAY, JULY 9, 2018 BY 4:00 p.m.</u> Persons residing in the City of Romulus

registering after the deadline will not be eligible to vote at the election.

Voters may register by mail using a mail-in voter registration form or in person at a Secretary of State Branch Office, Wayne County or the City of Romulus Clerk's office.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following offices will appear on the ballot:

State Governor, U.S. Senator, Representative in Congress (District 13), Representative in Congress – District 13 – partial term ending 1/3/2019, State Senator (District 6), Representative in State Legislature (District 12), County Executive, County Commissioner (District 11), Delegate to County Convention.

The following proposals will appear on the ballot:

WAYNE COUNTY TRANS AUTHORITY PROPOSAL

WAYNE COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MILLAGE

If approved, this proposal will renew the 1.0 mill levied by the Wayne County Transportation Authority for the years 2018 through 2021, and will allow continued support to the Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transportation (SMART) for a public transportation system serving the elderly, disabled and general public of Wayne County.

For the purpose of providing funds in support of public transportation serving the elderly, disabled, and general public, shall 1.0 mill on all taxable property located within the Wayne County Transportation Authority area, be imposed for a period of four (4) years, being years 2018 through 2021? Based on known taxable values from the previous year, this millage would raise approximately \$16,840,052.04 in the first year. YES [] NO []

Full text of the County Public Transportation Millage may be obtained at the office of the Wayne County Clerk, 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 502, Detroit, MI 48226 and telephone: 313-224-6262.

ROMULUS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL

ROMULUS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SINKING FUND MILLAGE PROPOSAL

Shall the limitation on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property in Romulus Community Schools, Wayne County, Michigan, be increased by and the board of education be authorized to levy not to exceed 3 mills (\$3.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for a period of 10 years, 2018 to 2027, inclusive, to create a sinking fund for the purchase of real estate for sites for, and the construction or repair of, school buildings, for school security improvements, for the acquisition or upgrading of technology and all other purposes authorized by law; the estimate of the revenue the school district will collect if the millage is approved and levied in 2018 is approximately \$2,300,000? YES [] NO []

Full text of the school ballot proposal may be obtained at the administrative offices of Romulus Community Schools, 36540 Grant Road, Romulus, MI 48174 and telephone: 734-532-1600.

PERSONS ENTITLED to be registered voters in the City of Romulus must possess the following qualifications on or before the day of the election: (1) a citizen of the United States; (2) not less than 18 years of age; (3) a resident of the State of Michigan and the City of Romulus for not less than 30 days prior to the election (MCL 168.492). In addition, qualified electors must be registered to vote not less than 30 days prior to the election (MCL 168.497).

Registrations will be received at the City of Romulus located at 11111 Wayne Road, Romulus, MI 48174, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, CMC, Clerk City of Romulus

Persons with special needs as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act should contact the Clerk's Office at 734-942-7540.

Publish: 06-28-18